The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the District’s net
pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or
one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 15,756,773 4,200,366 (5,294,801)

COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025

57

NOTE 3 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 112,784,671 108,455,063 4,329,608

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,394,756 — 1,394,756
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 7,980,366 — 7,980,366
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,759,786 — 1,759,786
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 1,067,080 (1,067,080)
Contributions - Employees — 739,833 (739,833)
Net Investment Income — 10,702,464 (10,702,464)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (6,816,078) (6,816,078) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (1,245,227) 1,245,227

Net Changes 4,318,830 4,448,072 (129,242)

Balances at December 31, 2024 117,103,501 112,903,135 4,200,366

COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025

58

NOTE 3 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District recognized pension expense of $4,220,508. At June 30, 2025, the
District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 387,312 — 387,312